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TRUE HOMES [LL

Ticense number: 113222

s

Dear South Carnbina Comractur's Licensing Boare: '
W e, Isaze and Fonya Mirchell, are wiiting o the Somh Carolina Contracior's Liceasing Board in retereace
e sur recendy conseructed horme ar (1231 Lake Shore Diove, Lancaster, $C 29720, We contracted True
Homes 12 build ihis home for us and purchased it from them on \peil to, 2003, This Lume is ondy 3
month old. Trae Homes, TG, Is Biconsee #1153322, Wt are sware the Board does noc have the regpiatory
poAwer o requive the hectsee o make repaics or 2 monerary restitugon, however, we are asking for an
investigation regarding the beensee’s faiture w adbiere w0 Sowk Carcling Stanutory Stindards of Ficensure,
Publisned Building Codes, and Published Construcnon Standards.

-_The rolliwvng encomeass 1 ameline 20d Bist of ierms we believe True Hares has failed oo Propees. e —— —
cunstruct and miugate after being contacted.
1A fow weeks priot wo closing True Homes installed sod at the home aed shortly after insallaron we
noticad 1t was dying. We sebsequenty reyuested for this o he addressed and agreed with True Homes that
they would install new sod fier the closing, Afeer closing on the home we reguested from True Tlomes to
wit for the sod se-iastailagon because we started o immediarcly notice puddling and other Lindscaping
1ssucs. We waneed evenyting addressed at are time, Troe Homes wrould not compls with our reguest and
instailed the new sod on fuly 22, 2013, In sddidun o installing new sod they sprayed the vasd with 2
tingicde beease ihey daimed the vard had 1 fungms,
2. 1s of today, the sed True Homes insalied on July 22, 2013, has completely died. True Homes stated the
ariss is dying as 2 result of us aet properdy wareting, However, this is unerue as we have an irtigafion
system ae the home and have it dmed 1) water on a regular basis, We can verts the imgadon sisiem i
bong nsed because it s on & sepatate meter From our in-home water system. We hebeve the sod issae is a
direer sesult of improper Lindscaping and grading which we will discuss in the next itemi.
3. Througheour the properey there are now water puddles in the vard that do not drain. These water puddles
have mened secsions of the yard into a green slhimy muck. Tn addwion improper water drainage has resulted
in 1 dratnage dizch extending the enfire left side of our home. On the dghr side of the Bome a path is now
oa the grass and s water channel 1s beginaing w form. We have alse reported o Truc Homes that ac least
five of the shrubs they planted have died as a resulr of the water not draining properdy.
Tz Homes did nor install any French driins wo correcty channe! the warer away from the home.
4. We do not kaow the technical words t explain the propenty’s ropography, bot in sumumary it has 2 steep
slope and aburs a lake, Due to the siope we have had an issue sith water sitong on the driveway. After
funher igvestigadon we realized True Humes failed to install 3 deivewny drinage system o diain water off
the doveway.
There #s a property for sake located at 10267 Lake Shore Dirdve, Lancaster, SC, in Fdgewarer Subdrvision.
This property i owned by Frue Homes and has a doveway drainage system. This driveway is somewhat
sintlar i ours. When we questioned True Homes about it dhey wondd not sssue 2 teply.
5. True iomes inswalled whar wes lacer explained to us as a sift feuce on the edge of the propersy. We have
gacstioned Trae Homes 25 tr why 1 retaining wall was not constructed (o stop land exosion a the home
which is ocouming. Teue Homes responded o us thag the sile feace would feoction a5 the soludon o .
prevent erosion and drainage runoff on this secton of the property. Afrer some reseavch we realized a sik
fence is not 1 permaneni solutton th prevent eroston. A silt fence is 1 temporary sadimen: conten! Jevice
used om coastoucton sitcs, 1ois 2 synchene masenial not badit ro last namerous vears. W have phoros of the
silt fence they installed which show it is aleeady falling apart
In owr resemching of properties in Fdgewater Subdivision we discovered a retsining wall it is tocated on
e tolhowing propertes: 1. Parced 0106M-GA-094.00 290537 LOW COUNTRY LANE 2
QA NG3H 21 LOW COUNTRY LANE 3. Parcel 1060 0A- 09200 290065 LOSE COUNTRY LANE
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4. Parcel (HOBM-0A-091.00 29069 LOW COUNTRY LANE 5. Parcel 0106M-(A-095.00 23492
SEAGUILL DR (she propenty adjacent to the retaining wall). .\l of these peopertiss are owned or were
constructed by True Homes.

6. The mext issue is the homes” intetior. In the family room: the hardwood floors are buckling and have dark
spots over it. In the kitchen, tixver and hall bath downstairs there are muany big round and fing dadk spots
over the Aoors and more are growing evary weck. The ones thar aleeady exist continue to grow as well, We
have no idea what these dack spots are throughout the house, True Homes has sent sevenil contractors
‘plumber, hardwoud foor and door hanger} o the hume to investigate the problemns. None of the
contractors have been able to clasify or identiry the issue. A True Home Representatve came ta the house
ot August 2, 2013, He iaspected all the moms mentoned above and atier inspection stated be had a0
idea whar the problem was. We have a concern that the growing brown spots inside of the house may
cause us fumre health issucs.

We sent a cerified letter on June 21, 2015 to Scott Wenrz, President/Owner of Trie Homes with no reply
from him. We also sent the cxact same certified letier w Denise Surber, Wareamy Depamument Manager,
and with oo success in addressing any of the issues inside or ouside of the home as acceprable ro fiving the
issues at the home.

In summary, we are not licensed contractors, bat have atempted to explain the issue we believe are the
rosult of the licensee’s faflure to adhere to suaturory standards of licensure, published building codes, and
published construction standards. We ook forward v speaking and working with the Board in addressing
these mattees.

Witngsses are:

1. Jason Starnes, 19691 Harbor Warch, Lancascer, $C, Cell: (3003235-4643

2. Chrshannah Way-Prarcr, 1111 Springdale Rd, #1406, Rock Hill, SC 29730, Celk: (8431697-5357

3. Tvan Mitchell, 2171 Beach Bivd, #602, Jacksonviile, SC 32245, Cell: {202)210-(1‘.’19

Respectfully Submirted,

1saac and Tooya Michell

R4 By checking this box, | swear and afaem chat the information
provided is truc to the best of my knowledge.

L4 By checking this box, | acknowledpre thar my complaint will not be
processed until LLR has received all required documentation as
explained on vur Before you begig page.
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e Subemit Complar
. Print this page for your recors |

South Caralina Depr of Labor, Licensing and Regulation - P. (. Box 11329 - Columbia, SC 29211

i, Hipsileservicallssr goviOrlineComplain/Summary aspx



Thank you for wsing the Oaline Complant system.

The Deparmment considers all complaints importan: and processes complaints in the order they are received.
However, Complaints that present an immediate threat to public safery are given pdority. Thaok you for vour
interest in the healthy and safe practee fir professions in occupations m South Carolina.

Your comphint confirmation number s 260-923022729. Pleasc print this page for reference to this complainT.
Any additionat supjxming documentation may be mailed to:

South Carolina Dcpt of Labut, Licensing and Regulation

Atn: Complants

2. 0. Box 11329

Colurnbia, 5C 29211

Please include the above confirmation number with any maiked correspondence.
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South Carohina Dept of Labor, Licensing and Regulation - P. O, Box 11329 - Cohembia, 8C 29211

rﬁpsﬂaervice.llr.sc.gmlOnlineCaanaimiTrankYm.aspx?ConﬂrmaﬁmN umber=260-923022728

hitps Jleservicedir sc.gov/OnlineC omplaint/Thank You.aspx?ConfirmationiN umber= 260023022729
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October 15, 2015

Ms, Tonya Mitchell
10231 Lake Shore Dr
Lancaster, SC 29720-7399 /

Re: Contractors Licensing Board
File #: 2015-208 True Homes, LLC

Dear Mr, Mitchell:

Your complaint referenced above has been received and a case file has been opened. Investigator Gregg Hembree
has been assigned the case and may be contacting you fcg, further information, Normally our investigators work
their cases in the order they are received. Please be assufed that your complaint will be worked as quickly as our
caseload permits.

Please understand that the function of this agency is to administer and enforce the applicable license laws and
reguiations and we have no authority beyond the statutes that apply to a particular license area. With respect to
your complaint, the agency has the authority to investigate to determine if a licensee has violated the license law
and, if so, refer it to the Board or Commission having jurisdiction so that they may take appropriate disciplinary
action. Discipline may range from a public reprimand to revocation of a license or registration, This agency does
not have the authority to intercede in contractual issues, arbitrate disputes or require a licensee to refund money or
perform any particular act regarding the matters alleged in your complaint.

The investigator assigned to this case will collect evidence to determine if there are facts to support a charge
against the licensee for violations of the license law. The investigator’s findings will be reviewed by a committee
composed of legal and subject matter experts with recommendations to foliow. If violations are noted, the Board
may negotiate a settlement with the licensee or proceed to a hearing at which time you may be called as a witness.
If no violations are noted or cannot be proven, the case will be closed and you will be notified, in writing, of our
decision.

Please be assured that your complaint will receive a thorough investigation and you will be contacted as necessary.
Thank you for your patience while we conduct our investigation.

Respectfully,

TZLﬁw

Todd Bond
Chief Investigator
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